Public Document Pack

Meeting of:
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Heywood Township Delegated Sub Committee
Tuesday, 8th December, 2020
6.30 pm.
Virtual via Zoom and YouTube

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.
Item
No.
1

AGENDA

Page No

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

Minutes

3-4

To consider the minutes of the meeting of Heywood Township
Delegated Sub-Committee, held 2nd October 2019.
3

Declarations of Interest
Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4

Items for Exclusion of Public and Press
To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to
be excluded from the meeting.

5

Objection to Traffic Orders - Bury and Rochdale Old Road,
Rochdale
To consider the attached report of the Cabinet Member for Quality of
Place / Director of Neighbourhoods.

5 - 44

6

Heywood Township Funds 2020/21
To consider the attached report of the Cabinet Member for a Safer and
Inclusive Community / Director of Neighbourhoods.

Heywood Township Delegated Sub Committee Members
Councillor Jacqui Beswick
Councillor Ray Dutton
Councillor Susan Emmott
Councillor Peter Malcolm
Councillor Alan McCarthy
Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Linda Robinson
Councillor Peter Rush
Councillor Carol Wardle
For more information about this meeting, please contact
Peter Thompson
01706 924715
peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk

45 - 72

Agenda Item 2
HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP DELEGATED SUB COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 2 October 2019
PRESENT: Councillors Beswick, Dutton, Susan Emmott, Malcolm, McCarthy,
Robinson, Rush and Wardle
OFFICERS: Stuart Hay and John Addison (Corporate Services)
7
8

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor O'Rourke
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Peter Rush declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6 the
Skills4Sport Programme application and left the room during the discussion
and vote, Councillor Dutton took the Chair during this item.
Councillor Carol Wardle also declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6,
Darnhill Youth Provision application and left the room during the discussion
and vote.

9

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
There were no items of business under this item.

10

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 4th July 2019 be agreed as correct
record.

11

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.

12

HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2019/20
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods
which provided an update on revenue and capital expenditure, commitments
and balances of Heywood Township Funds 2019/20 and to enable the SubCommittee to consider the allocation of funds to proposed projects.
Alternatives considered: In considering the report, Members would consider
whether or not to approve the allocation of funds to projects as appropriate.

Page 3

RESOLVED
1. That the expenditure, commitments and balances for Heywood
Township revenue and capital funds as detailed in Appendix 1, 1A and
of the report be noted;
2. That decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix
of the report be noted;
3. That it be noted that the Townships and Communities Manager has
assessed proposed projects to be considered for funding against the
criteria of eligibility for the Heywood Township Fund, the priorities of the
Township and that any specific risks had been identified in the report;
4. That the applications for Township Funds be dealt with as follows:

Reference
Revenue:
HP/23/19

Application

Decision

Skills4Sport
Programme.

No award from 2019/20
Funds but ring-fenced
in full £6975 from
2020/21 Projects Fund.

HP/24/19

Darnhill
Provision

HP/26/19

Highways closure St. Full award £1200 from
Georges Day Parade £400 from each of the
2020
three Ward Funds.

Capital:
HTC/10/19

Youth Full award £3600 from
Projects Fund.

Hornby
Street/King Full award £4200
Street TRO

HTC/11/19

Roch
Valley
Hay Full award £6024.79
Meadow Improvements

HTC/12/19

Higher
lane/Chelmer
TRO

Page 4

Lomax Full award £4000.
Grove

Agenda Item 5

Report to Heywood Township Delegated Sub Committee
Date of Meeting
Portfolio
Report Author
Public/Private Document

8th December 2020
Cabinet Member for
Quality of Place
Paul Wotton
Public

Objection to Traffic Orders - Bury and Rochdale Old Road,
Rochdale
Executive Summary
1.1

Proposals to introduce some No Waiting At Any Time Restrictions on part of
Bury and Rochdale Old Road (B6222), have been advertised and one
objection was received.

1.2

The section of road concerned is situated in two wards (Norden and North
Heywood) and in different townships.

1.3

Following consideration by both of
 Rochdale North Township Delegated Sub Committee
and
 Heywood Township Committee
the matter was submitted for the Cabinet’s consideration on 29 September
2020.

1.4

Cabinet resolved to withdraw the item from its Agenda so that the matter could
be further discussed at Portfolio Holder and Township level in respect of
Heywood Township Committee’s concerns.

1.5

Following discussion involving the Portfolio Holder, Township Principals,
Members and Officers this report is presented for this Sub-Committee’s
consideration to determine an outcome for the two proposed TROs.

Page 5

Recommendation
2.1

This Sub-Committee are requested to consider additional information
presented in this report’s expanded Section 4 below to determine whether the
proposed Traffic Regulation Order
 Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic Contraventions)
(Various Streets) (Heywood Township) Order 2008) (Amendment)
(No.61) Order
may now be resolved for implementation as advertised.

2.2

The proposed waiting restrictions to be introduced on Bury and Rochdale Old
Road (B6222), Rochdale, are on part of the Borough’s Strategic Road
network.

2.3

It is the recommendation of Highways Officers that the Orders should be
introduced as advertised to address the issues of:
 parked cars impeding through traffic on Bury and Rochdale Old Road
B6222
 parked cars causing reduced visibility at the junction with Elbut Lane
 parked cars causing visibility difficulties for both pedestrians and drivers
at the pedestrian refuge
 the possibility of larger vehicles having to travel on the wrong side of
the carriageway past the pedestrian refuge island due to
inconsiderately parked cars
 parked vehicles at this location obstructing the cycle lanes installed to
protect vulnerable road users forcing cyclists into the main traffic lane
on what is a 40mph speed limit road

2.4

Having received Rochdale North Township Delegated Sub Committee’s
consent to proceed with the Order in this area as advertised, the purpose of
this report is to present further information in respect of Heywood Township
Committee’s concerns to justify its introduction there.

Page 6

Reason for Recommendation
3.1

At meetings both held on 10 March 2020 the same report was considered by
 Rochdale North Township Delegated Sub-Committee which
recommended the Order be implemented as advertised
and
 Heywood Township Committee which did not feel able to fully support
the proposals and referred the matter to Cabinet

3.2

Cabinet expressed that the matter be further discussed and then referred back
for Township to consider again.

3.3

The report to Cabinet on 29 September 2020 contained further justification to
support implementation of the scheme as advertised which is now presented
and revised for this Sub-Committee’s consideration.

3.4

The previous reports referred to can be found in a separate Appendix
document to this report.

3.5

Points intended to address the Heywood Township Committee’s concerns are
re-stated and expanded in Section 4, particularly 4.21 for this SubCommittee’s consideration.

3.6

For ease of reference the scheme plan from the previous reports is to be
found at the end of this report.

3.7

An additional plan showing further detail that was in just the Cabinet report is
also to be found at the end of this report.
Key Points for Consideration

4.1

At the meeting of Cabinet held on 29 September 2020 Cabinet it was
resolved:
1. That this item be withdrawn from Agenda to enable further
discussion to take place between the Portfolio Holder and
Townships and that it be referred back to Townships as necessary
following those discussions.’

4.1

The Rochdale North Township Delegated Sub-Committee
recommended the Order be implemented as advertised.

4.2

The matter had previously 10 March 2020 Heywood Township Committee
which had resolved to refer the matter to the Cabinet for determination as
Members did not feel able to fully support the proposals detailed in the
report as they considered the area, covered by the proposed restrictions,
was too long and that a shorter distance should be considered.

Page 7

which

4.3

Two Orders were advertised because the ward and township boundaries
are situated along the centre of Bury and Rochdale Old Road and each
township has its own Traffic Regulation Order for such static restrictions as
the No Waiting At Any Time proposed.

4.4

Two plans at the end of this report both show the advertised scheme, and
the second one contains some of the detail mentioned in the remainder of
Section 4 below, namely the cycle lanes, borough boundary, bus stop and
pedestrian island refuge.

4.5

Both Orders are considered to be completely inter-dependant and neither
of them should be introduced in isolation because of the risk of
displacement of parked vehicles onto the opposite side of Bury and
Rochdale Old Road.

4.6

Furthermore, the objection received applies equally to both sides of the
road and therefore to both proposed Ord
[...]
ark, there are potentially hard
choices to make because of the supply, demand, and cost of parking and
the convenience of any parking locations. The centre of interest at Fairfield
General Hospital is well served by buses from both of Bury and Rochdale
town centres every 10 minutes in each direction for 13 hours each weekday
which does provide an alternative to travel by car but of course would not
be convenient for all persons.

4.19

Whilst it is true there were no recorded accidents in the last 3 years, this
does not make the issues of obstructing carriageways, footways, and
junction visibility acceptable and considering it is a 40 mph speed limit road,
the result of a collision between a vulnerable user, either pedestrian or
cyclist, significantly increases the likelihood that any injury could be severe
or fatal.

4.20

Equality Impact Assessment
The Committee report of 10 March contains an EIA in its Appendix D.

4.21

Alternatives Considered

4.21.1

The restrictions proposed are believed necessary to alleviate some
identified parking problems affecting and obstructing traffic flow,
pedestrians, and junction visibility along Bury and Rochdale Old Road.

4.21.2

Scaling down the proposals or not implementing them in the opinion of
Highways Officers will not address the issues raised.

4.21.3

Similarly partial introduction of the scheme on just one side of Bury and
Rochdale Old Road by introducing only one of the two proposed Traffic
regulation Orders would not address the identified problem and cause
immediate displacement onto the opposite side of the road further risking
obstruction of visibility and its associated problems at the central traffic
island used by pedestrians.

4.21.4

Heywood Township Committee’s Members as minuted in Section 4.2
above “did not feel able to fully support the proposals detailed in the report
as they considered the area, covered by the proposed restrictions, was too
long and that a shorter distance should be considered”

4.21.5

The section of Bury and Rochdale Old Road under consideration can be
described in four sections and some of the detail referred to is shown on
the two plans at the end of this report.

Page 10

4.21.6

North side from the borough boundary to Elbut Lane (Rochdale North
Township)
Established unregulated parking bays, a bus stop and some No Waiting At
Any Time restrictions are to remain without alteration.

4.21.7

South side from the borough boundary to Elbut Lane (Heywood
Township)
This section has no properties alongside it, and is the location of most of
the problematic parking which restricts, narrows and risks damaging its
footway, narrows the carriageway, makes the pedestrian crossing refuge
much harder and arguably less safe to use, and sometimes causes
vehicles to travel on the wrong side of the road to pass the refuge, thus
risking a head-on collision with approaching traffic, and furthermore creates
a risk to pedestrians who would not be expecting a vehicle to approach
from the wrong direction. For these reasons, No Waiting At Any time is
proposed.

4.21.8

North side from Elbut Lane Road to the former Melba Plastics
premises entrance (Rochdale North Township)
The land alongside this section is largely undeveloped. The few properties
fronting onto it have their own off-street parking provision and over half of
its length has a cycle lane at the kerbside, which apart from one small
refuge island has no separation from ordinary traffic, and is without the
protection of any waiting restrictions. In order to further improve junction
visibility at Elbut Lane, protect the cycle lane, and prevent displacement of
parked vehicles, No Waiting At Any Time is proposed.

4.21.9

South side from Elbut Lane Road to the former Melba Plastics
premises entrance (Heywood Township)
Around half of this section has properties situated alongside it, all of which
have their own off-street parking provision. For nearly all of its length there
is also a cycle lane at the kerbside, which again has no separation from
ordinary traffic other than one small refuge island. In order to protect the
cycle lane, protect access and visibility into and out of a bus turning facility
situated close to and opposite the junction with Elbut Lane, and prevent
displacement of parked vehicles which could obscure visibility at driveways
and thus attract complaints from affected residents, No Waiting At Any
Time is proposed.

4.21.10 The immediately preceding paragraphs 4.21.6 to 4.21.9 break the length of
Bury and Rochdale Old Road under consideration into four sections,
examining each of them and it is Highways Officers conclusion that the
scheme merits introduction to its full extent as was originally advertised.

Page 11

Costs and Budget Summary
5.1

The estimated cost of the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders is £4800 from
capital funds approved by Rochdale Township Action and Resources
Delegated Sub-Committee prior to being separated into separate north and
south township areas.

5.2

The successor committee is Rochdale North Township Delegated Sub
Committee.
Risk and Policy Implications

6.1

The Council has a statutory duty to ensure that its highways operate safely
and efficiently for all traffic (including pedestrians) including maintaining the
expeditious movement of traffic (Section 1(1)c Road Traffic Regulation Act
1984 refers) and believes it is expedient to make the proposed Order.

6.2

Furthermore, it has a duty under the Traffic Management Act 2004 to
maintain the expeditious movement of traffic.

6.3

It should be noted that in considering the report, the proposed Orders relate
to a highway of strategic importance and are processed in accordance with
the Council’s Constitution Part 3 Section 8.2.2 in that Committee(s) have
delegated power to confirm the proposals and the Order.

6.4

Should this Sub-Committee not now feel able to confirm the proposals and
the Order, the matter would require referral back to Cabinet to determine an
outcome.
Consultation

7.1

Consultation required by the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders, (Procedure)
(England and Wales) Regulations 1996 has taken place.

7.2

The Emergency Services, Transport for Greater Manchester, The Freight
Transport Association and the Road Haulage Association were consulted on
11th November 2019.

7.3

Notices of Intention were posted on site and published in the local
newspapers on 13th and 14th November 2019 – See Appendix B of the
Committee report.

7.4

The objection period ran until 5th December 2019.

Page 12

Background Papers
8.

Place of Inspection

Reports to Rochdale North
Township Delegated Sub
Committee on 10 March 2020,
and Cabinet on 29 September
2020

For Further Information Contact:

Situated in the meeting Agenda
documents

Paul Wotton, 01706 924593,
paul.wotton@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 13

APPENDIX A – Scheme plan as advertised

Page 14

Bury and Rochdale Old Road (B6222)
Plan showing additional details referred to

Page 15

Page 16

Page 17

Page 18

Page 19

Page 20

Page 21

Page 22

Page 23

Page 24

Page 25

Page 26

Page 27

Page 28

Page 29

Page 30

Page 31

Page 32

Page 33

Page 34

Page 35

Page 36

Page 37

Page 38

Page 39

Page 40

Page 41

Page 42

Page 43

Page 44

Agenda Item 6
Report to Heywood Township Delegated Sub Committee
Date of Meeting
Portfolio

Report Author
Public/Private Document

8 December 2020
Cabinet Member for
Neighbourhoods,
Community & Culture
Sharron Worrall
Public Document

Heywood Township Funds 2020/21
1.
1.1

2.

Executive Summary
Members to be updated on revenue and capital expenditure, commitments
and balances of Heywood Township Funds 2020/21 and enable the allocation
of funds to proposed projects.
Recommendation

2.1

Members note the expenditure, commitments and balances for Heywood
Township revenue and capital funds in Appendix 1, 1A and 2.

2.2

Members note decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in
Appendix 3.

2.3

Members consider and approve, refuse or defer the allocation of funds to
proposed projects detailed in Appendix 4.

2.4

Members note the Townships & Communities Manager has assessed proposed
projects to be considered for funding against the criteria of eligibility for the
Heywood Township Fund, the priorities of the Township and any specific risks
have been identified (information detailed in Appendix 4).

2.5

The Townships & Communities Manager, in consultation with the Chair and
Vice Chair of the committee, to be given delegated authority to make decisions
on any deferred projects.

3.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1

Management of the Heywood Township Fund is delegated to the Heywood
Township Delegated Sub Committee.

3.2

Heywood Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the Township’s
community and environment, and realise the Township priorities.

Page 45

3.3

4.

To enable the committee to monitor and review the use of the Heywood
Township Funds to ensure continued efficient and effective use of the funds.
Key Points for Consideration

4.1

Members are asked to note expenditure, commitments and balances of
Heywood Township Funds 2020/21 in Appendix 1 and 2. Actual/committed
spend for revenue funds is 65.05% and capital funds is 79.18%.

4.2

Delegated decisions will be reported for information to each Heywood Township
Delegated Sub Committee to ensure that Members are aware of the projects
that have been agreed within their Ward. Members are asked to note the
decisions made under the delegated arrangements since the last committee
meeting in Appendix 3.

4.3

Members consider the applications for funding as detailed in Appendix 4.

4.4

Members are asked to give delegated authority to make decisions on any
deferred projects to the Townships & Communities Manager, in consultation
with the Chair and Vice Chair, to reduce the potential of carry forward funds at
the end of the financial year.

4.5

Alternatives Considered
In considering the report, Members will decide whether or not to approve the
allocation of funds to projects as appropriate.

5.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1

Heywood Township revenue and capital budget summaries that detail
expenditure, commitments and balances for financial year 2020/21 in Appendix
1 and 2.

5.2

Committee will receive regular reports to enable Members to monitor the use of
the Heywood Township Funds to ensure best use of available resources.

5.3

Township funds are monitored on a monthly basis and financial monitoring
reports will be presented to future committees.

6.

Risk and Policy Implications

6.1

Specific risk issues for Members to consider arising from this report will be
identified for the proposed projects in Appendix 4.

6.2

The Townships Plan forms part of the Council’s policy framework. The plan will
be updated to reflect how funds are allocated across the Townships in line with
the identified priorities.

6.3

The purpose of the Township Funds is to enable Township Committees to meet
their respective Township priorities and to deliver actions to meet those
priorities.

Page 46

6.4

Under the Borough of Rochdale Compact with the voluntary sector the Council
has made a commitment to consider the impact on service users of any
changes to the funding arrangements for the voluntary sector and to provide
them with at least three months’ notice of any changes and liaise with them and
any relevant stakeholders to mitigate the impact of reduced funding. Therefore,
if Members are inclined not to continue funding the provision of a service
provided by the voluntary sector, Members should be mindful of their obligations
under the Compact.

7.
7.1

Consultation
Heywood Township Delegated Sub Committee receives regular monitoring
reports about the use of the funds. Any proposal for funding requires support
from at least one Member. All proposals will to be consulted on as appropriate
with Members, residents and other stakeholders.
Background Papers

Place of Inspection

None

N/A

For Further Information Contact:

Sharron 

Minutes of the meeting

HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP DELEGATED SUB COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 8th December 2020
PRESENT: Councillor Rush (in the Chair); Councillors Beswick, Dutton,
Susan Emmott, McCarthy, Malcolm, O’Rourke, Robinson and Wardle.
OFFICERS: A. Storey (Head of Highways), A. Webster, S. Hay, I. Trickett
(Neighbourhoods Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).
1

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests.

3

MINUTES
Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of Heywood Township Delegated SubCommittee, held 2nd October 2019, be approved as a correct record.

4

OBJECTION TO TRAFFIC ORDERS - BURY AND ROCHDALE OLD ROAD,
ROCHDALE
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods
regarding an objection that had been received for a proposed Traffic
regulation Order at Bury and Rochdale Old Road. The proposal was to
introduce some ‘No Waiting At Any Time Restrictions’ on part of Bury and
Rochdale Old Road (B6222), that had been advertised and one objection was
received.
The section of road concerned was situated in two wards (Norden and North
Heywood) and in therefore two different Townships – Heywood and Rochdale
North.
Following earlier considerations of the proposals by the Rochdale North
Township Delegated Sub Committee and by Heywood Township Committee,
the matter was submitted for the Cabinet’s consideration on 29th September
2020.
The Cabinet had resolved to withdraw the item from its agenda so that the
matter could be further discussed by the appropriate Portfolio Holder and
Heywood Township Members to attempt to address the concerns that the
Heywood Township Committee had raised, when it that Committee had
initially considered the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on 10th March 2020.
Following on from those discussions, the report was presented for the SubCommittee’s consideration to determine an outcome. Paragraph 6 of the
report explained that if the Sub-Committee was unable to approve the

proposed Traffic regulation Order, as presented, the matter would have to be
referred to the Cabinet for determination.
In considering the report Members of the Sub-Committee sought clarification
on the likely effects of reducing the length of the area covered by the
proposed Traffic Regulation Order.
Alternatives considered:
The restrictions proposed, which were outlined in the submitted report, were
believed necessary to alleviate some identified parking problems affecting and
obstructing traffic flow, pedestrians, and junction visibility along Bury and
Rochdale Old Road. Scaling down the proposals or not implementing them in
the opinion of Highways Officers would not address the issues raised.
Resolved:
That consideration of the proposed Traffic Regulation Order be deferred
pending investigations by the Head off Highways on the feasibility of reducing
the length of the area covered by the proposed Order.
Reasons for the resolution:
The report was presented to enable the Sub-Committee to consider the
objection received, to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order and to determine
if the Order was to be implemented.
Eligible for call-in: Yes.
5

HEYWOOD TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2020/2021
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods
which provided updated information on the revenue and capital expenditure,
commitments and balances of Heywood Township Funds 2020/2021 and to
enable the Sub-Committee to consider the allocation of funds to proposed
projects.
Alternatives considered: In considering the report, the Sub-Committee would
consider whether or not to approve the allocation of funds to projects as
appropriate.
Resolved:
(1) That the expenditure, commitments and balances for Heywood
Township revenue and capital funds as detailed in appendices 1, 1A
and 2 of the report be noted;
(2) That the decisions made under delegated authority, as detailed in
Appendix 3 of the submitted report, be noted;
(3) That it be noted that the Townships and Communities Manager has
assessed all of the proposed projects to be considered for funding
against the criteria of eligibility for the Heywood Township Fund, the
priorities of the Township and that any specific risks had been
identified in the report;
(4) That the applications for Township Funds be dealt with as follows:

Reference
HP/13/20

HTC/07/06

HTC/08/20

Application
Decision
Darnhill/Argyle Parade Approve an award of £8,250,
Improvements
from the Township’s Events
Fund.
Starkey
Street, Approve Option 2 (as detailed in
Bamford Road and the submitted report (for a miniWest Starkey Street roundabout)), an award of
Junction Improvement
£96,000; to be financed via
contributions
from
the
Township’s Capital Fund, the
Capital Reduction for 2020/21,
and the balances of the Projects
Fund, the Events Fund the
Township’s three Ward Funds
(North Heywood, West Heywood
and Hopwood Hall).
Heywood
Civic The application for funding be
Concourse
deferred for consideration by the
Improvements
Sub-Committee at its first
meeting in the 2021/2022
Municipal Year.

Reason for decision:
Management of the Heywood Township Fund is a function that has been
delegated to the Heywood Township Delegated Sub-Committee to determine.
Heywood Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the
Township’s community and environment and which will realise the Township
priorities.
Eligible for call-in: Yes.

